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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF KANAWHA COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA
IN RE: YEAGER AIRPORT LITIGATION Civil Action No.: 16-C-7000
THIS DOCUMENT APPLIES TO:
CENTRAL WEST VIRGINIA REGIONAL
AIRPORT AUTHORITY, INC,,
a West Virginia corporation,
Plaintiff,
V. CIVIL ACTION NO.: 15-C-1022 KAN
TRIAD ENGINEERING, INC.,

a West Virginia corporation, et al.,

Defendants.

DISMISSAL ORDER

On February 8, 2019 came the Plaintiff and Defendant Michael Baker International,
Inc. (“MBI”), by counsel, and represented to the Court that all claims and controversies
between Plaintiff and MBI have been compromised and settled, and that the settlement has
been closed and concluded. Whereupon, Plaintiff and MBI jointly move the dismissal of
MBI with prejudice as to all claims which have been, or which might have been, asserted by
the parties herein.

Hearing no objection and perceiving of none, upon the parties’ representations and
joint motion, it is accordingly ORDERED that MBI be, and it is hereby, DISMISSED WITH
PREJUDICE from this action as to all claims.

Furthermore, based on the representations of Plaintiff and MBI, by their counsel, the

Court finds that the settlement in this matter between the Plaintiff and MBI is a “good faith



settlement,” and therefore the Court hereby ORDERS that any and all cross-claims that have

been alleged against MBI in this civil action are also hereby DISMISSED WITH PREJUDICE.

[tis so ORDERED.

ENTER: April 10, 2019.

Prepared by:

s/Kristen L. Moritz

Kristen L. Moritz (WVSB #10923)
Gesk Moritz, LLC

14 East Main Street

Carnegie, PA 15106-2456
Telephone: (412) 429-9100

Fax: (412) 774-2110

Email: kmoritz@gesklaw.com

Counsel for Defendant

Michael Baker International, Inc.

/s/ Derek C. Swope
Lead Presiding Judge
Yeager Airport Litigation

Approved for Entry:

s/David Bosak

Scott S. Segal (WVSB #4717)
The Segal Law Firm

810 Kanawha Boulevard East
Charleston, WV 25301
scott.segal@segal-law.com

Anthony ]. Majestro (WVSB #5165)
James C. Powell (WVSB #2957)
Powell & Majestro, PLLC

405 Capitol Street, Suite P-1200
Charleston, WV 25301
amajestro@powellmajestro.com
jcpowell@powellmajestro.com

Timothy C. Bailey (WVSB #5839)
David A. Bosak, (WVSB #11947)
Bailey, Javins & Carter, L.C.

P.0. Box 3712

Charleston, WV 25337
timbailey@bbjlc.com
ljavins@bbijlc.com

Charles R. Bailey (WVSB #202)
Justin C. Taylor (WVSB #8014)
Bailey & Wyant, P.L.L.C.
P.0.Box 3710

Charleston, WV 25337
cbailey@baileywyant.com
jtaylor@baileywyant.com

Counsel for Plaintiff



